
5519 Written Answers BHADRA 12, 1884 (SAKA) Written Answers 5520

~~~ I ~~it ~ <mitn:
~mr~f'I;~lfil:~it'lf'l'fT
~ f'I; ~ ~ 'l; fu11; 'flfRI"
'foi-'Ufu ~ it ~~T I

Intelligence Wing in Ministry of Mines and Fuel

2202. Shri P. C. Borooah: Will the Minister of Mines and Filel be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Ministry of Mines and Fuel proposes to set up an intelligence wing; and

(b) if so, what are the envisaged constitution and functions of the wing?

The Minister of Mines and Fuel
(Shri K. D. Malaviya): (a) and (b).
An information and intelligence I'Cjom is being set up in the Ministry of Mines and Fuel for assemblage of information on coal. Statistics regarding the production, despatches etc., of coal will be displayed in this room in the form of graphs and charts.
Useful Ii terature on coal will also be kept for reference.

Natural Gas in Gujarat

2203. Shri Indulal Yajnik: Will the Minister of Mines and Fuel be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government have decided to charge Rs. 8'50 per thousand cubic metres of gas to be d:3tributed in Assam through the Assam Electricity Board;

(b) whether the rate to be charged by the Government for thousand cubic metres of gas is about Rs. 85 for industrial concerns in Gujarat;

(c) whether Government will give gas to the Gujarat Electricity Board at the same rate at which it is being given to the Assam Electricity Board for distribution in Gujar;'tt; and

(d) if not, the reasons therefor?

The MbUster of Mines anll Fuel
(Shri K. D. Malaviya): (a) No, Sir.
Oil India Limited has agreed to sell the gas at Rs. 8:83 per thousand cubic metres to the Assam Electricity Board.

(b) No natural gas is being supplied to Industrial concerns in Gujarat at present.

(c) The price of gas to be supplied by the Oil and Natural Gas Commission to the Gujarat Electricity Board has not yet been fixed.

(d) Does not arise.

Crimes in Union Territories

:t!M f Shrj Bimmatsinhji:
. l ShrimaU Gayatri Devi:

Will the Minister of Home Affairs be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that crimes in the Union Territories specially Manipur, Tripura and Andamans have shown an upward trend during the last three years;

(b) if so, what are the reasons therefor; and

(c) what steps have been taken to prevent these?

The Minister of State in the Ministry of Home Affairs (Shri "}atar): (a) The figures of total cognisable crime reported in the Union Territories in.
1959, 1960 and 1961, do not show
much variation.

(b) and (c). Do not arise.

Post-matric Scholarships Scheme for S.C. and S.T.

r Shrt Siddlah:
!2'5.~ ShrI P. N. Kayal:

L 8hri Sonavane:

Will the Minister of Education be' pleased to state:

(a) whether a sample survey Wall undertaken during the year 1959-60 to ascertain the extent to v/hich the students belonging t.:l Sch2duled CastE's I Tribes and other Backward Classes have benefited from the Post·matric·
Scholarship Scheme; and


5521 W11itten Answers SEPTEMBER 3, 1962 Written Answer, 5522

(b) if so, the details of the survey?

The Minister of Education (Dr. K.
L. ShrimaJi): (a) and fbi. Dllrinlt 1960-61, it was proposed to carry out the survey in question. For this purpose a Questionnaire, a copy of which is placed on the Table of the House, was sent to the State Governments for completion by the Heads of the in-
. .mtUtiC-itS, where scholarship holders were studying in 1959-60, and return
·to this Ministry with the State Government comments. In spite of a number of reminders, replies from a majority of the State Governments 'have not yet been received. [See Appendix II, annexure No. 84l.

,Hostel for S.C. and S.'I'. Sllldents ia
Allaha.ba.

r Shri SiddJah:
, '2206.~ Shri P. N. }{ayal:

L Shri Sonavane:

WilJ the Minister of Dome Affairs
:be pleased to state:

(a) whether the hostel building at
.Allahabad for the Scheduled Castes and SCheduled Tribes Students h88 been completed;

(b) the estimated cost of the building; and

(c) the numDer of students that ('an 'be accommodated there?

The Deputy MiBlster in the Ministry
,of Home Affairs (Shrlmati Cbandra-Bekhar): (a) The hostel building at-
'tached to the pre-examination trainin~
'centre has not yet been completed.

(b) Rs. 3,03,170.

(e) 81.

HousiD&, Sehemes for Schedaled
Castes In Mysore

r Shri Slddlah:
2287.~ Shri P. N. )[a,yal;

L SbrI Soaa .... ne:

Will the Miniater of H_ UainI
'be pleased to state.

(a) whether the hownng scheme 'Ullder the State aeetor tor the Scheduled castes was discontinued in the State of Mysore in the years 1960-61 and 1961-62;

(b) if so, the reasons for ~uch discontinuance;

, (c) whether the Scheme has been continued in the year 1962-63; and

(d) if so, what is the amount allottEd for the purpose?

The Minister of state in the MinL'1\r7 of Home Attairs (Shri Datu): (a) No,
Sir.

(b) Does not arise.

(e) Yes, Sir.

(d) Rs. 4'50 laklts.

IIarija.a Girls' Hostelsl

r Shzi Sicldiah:
M18. ~ Sbri P. N. Jtayal:

L Shri Sonavane:

Will the Minister of Heme Attairs be pleased to state:

(a) what is the amount allotted to each of the States and Union Territories for the establishIp.ent of the Harijan girsl' hostels in the year 1962-
63; and

(b) the number of I:irls that will get the benefit of the hostels?

The Minister of State in the JIinlstry of Home Affairs (Shri Datar): Cn) and (b). A combined provision of Rs. 67:55 lakhs has been made for hostels tor Scheduled Caste students-both for boys' and girls' hostels-- for 1962-63
under the State sector ot the Plan.
This amount has been allocated to the various States and Union Territories as given in the statement placed on tha Table of the House. The number of Scheduled Caste girls who will benefit from the above provision will depend On the actual extent to which the faclilt,es offered are utilised by Scheduled Caste girlsl in each State BOd Union Terri1ory. In new.f the

